Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XV, Alexandra Survey District, Raglan County

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of May 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Raglan County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Adjoining or passing through R. P.

Allotments 17, 21, and 24, Town of Harapepe, and Section 8, Village of Harapepe; coloured 1 1.6 green on plan.

Allotments 48, 65, 66, 68, and 69, Town of Harapepe, and Sections 8 and 9, Village of Harapepe; coloured green, edged green, on plan. 1 1 0

1 11.7 Allotments 69, 72, 81, 83, 84, 85, 87, 97, 99, 100, and 101, Town of Harapepe, and Sections 7, 9, 15, and 16, Village of Harapepe; coloured green on plan.

1 8.7 Allotment 26, Town of Harapepe, Section 2, Village of Harapepe, and Allotment 390, Pirongia Parish; coloured green, edged green, on plan.

Allotments 29 and 30, Town of Harapepe, Section 2, Village of Harapepe, and Section 3, Suburbs of Harapepe; coloured green, edged 0 1 24 green, on plan.

Allotment 92 and Lot 7, D.P. 14053, being Allotment 96, Town of Harapepe; coloured green, 2 16 edged green, on plan.

Allotments 5, 6, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39, 40, 52, 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 80, 89, 90, 91, 92, 105, 106, and Lot 8, D.P. 14053, being Allotment 93, Town of Harapepe, Sections 10, 11, and 14, Village of Harapepe, Sections 3, 12, and 13, Suburbs of Harapepe, and Allotments 169 and 390, Pirongia Parish; coloured green on plan. 22 0 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2651 (S.O. 38200) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/1971; D.O. 18/7/18)

Partly Revoking an Order in Council Declaring Land to be a Motorway in the Borough of Tawa

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of May 1961

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 22nd day of December 1954, published in *Gazette*, 22 December 1954, Vol. III, page 2070, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Wellington as No. 2391, declaring land to be a motorway, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 17.68 perches situated in the Borough of Tawa, Wellington R.D., being part of motorway (formerly part Section 56, Porirua District), being part of the land in Proclamation No. 5196, Wellington Land Registry; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2745 (S.O. 24923) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange. orange.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (H.C. 4/318/3; D.O. 27/1/1/0)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Parking Purposes in the City of Auckland

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of May 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for parking pur-

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5.7 perches situated in the City of Auckland, Auckland R.D., being part Allotment 7 of Section 7 of the Suburbs of Auckland; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2562 (S.O. 42355) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 53/586/1; D.O. 15/84/0)

The Eastern Secondary Schools Board of Governors Order 1961

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of May 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

Pursuant to section 90 of the Education Act 1914, as amended by section 10 of the Education Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Eastern Secondary Schools Board of Governors Order 1961.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of June 1961.
- 2. The constitution of the Eastern Secondary Schools Board of Governors, prescribed by the Penrose and Orakei High Schools Board of Governors Order 1955,* is hereby varied so that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in section 90 of the Education Act 1914, the schools under the control of the Board shall be controlled by a Board of Governors constituted as follows:
 - (a) One member appointed by the Auckland Education

 - (a) One member appointed by the Auckland Education Board;
 (b) Three members elected by the parents of the pupils attending Penrose High School;
 (c) Three members elected by the parents of the pupils attending Selwyn College;
 (d) Three members elected by the parents of the pupils attending Glendowie College;
 (e) One member appointed by the Governor-General;
 (f) One member to be co-opted by the Board of Governors itself, if and when it thinks fit.
- itself, if and when it thinks fit.
- 3. The Penrose and Orakei High Schools Board of Governors Order 1955* is hereby revoked.
 - T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1955, Vol. III, p. 1428

Revoking Licence Authorising Ostend-Onetangi Wharves Ltd. to Use and Occupy a Part of the Foreshore at Brown's Bay (Surfdale), Waiheke Island, as a Site for a Wharf

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of May 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council of the 1st day of September 1948, published in the Gazette, 9 September 1948, page 1149, licensing Ostend-Onetangi Wharves Ltd. to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark at Brown's Bay (Surfdale), Waiheke Island, as shown on plans marked M.D. 5200 and M.D. 8414 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, for the purpose of maintaining a wharf thereon.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M. 4/1070)